

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

Nos. 15-1139 and 15-1141 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EMERA MAINE, FORMERLY KNOWN AS BANGOR HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMPANY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS IN 15-1139

NEW ENGLAND STATES COMMITTEE ON ELECTRICITY, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS IN 15-1141

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

LS POWER TRANSMISSION, LLC, ET AL.,
INTERVENORS

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

JOINT BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS IN NO. 15-1141

John Michael Adragna
Phyllis G. Kimmel
Jeffrey K. Janicke
McCarter & English, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W., 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 753-3400
pkimmel@mccarter.com

Jason Marshall
General Counsel
New England States Committee
on Electricity, Inc.
655 Longmeadow Street
Longmeadow, MA 01106
(617) 913-0342
jasonmarshall@nescocoe.com

*Attorneys for New England States
Committee on Electricity, Inc.*

*Attorney for the New England States
Committee on Electricity, Inc.*

January 11, 2016
Final Brief May 20, 2016

Robert Snook, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2657
Robert.Snook@ct.gov

*Attorney for the Connecticut
Department of Energy and
Environmental Protection*

Maura Healey
Massachusetts Attorney General
Cecile M. Fraser, Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jeffrey M. Leupold, Senior Counsel
Massachusetts Department of Public
Utilities
One South Station, Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 305-3621
Cecile.Fraser@state.ma.us
Jeffrey.Leupold@state.ma.us

*Attorneys for the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities*

Leo J. Wold
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2218
lwold@riag.ri.gov

*Attorney for the Rhode Island Public
Utilities Commission*

Clare Kindall, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 827-2683
Clare.kindall@ct.gov

*Attorney for the Connecticut Public
Utilities Regulatory Authority*

F. Anne Ross
General Counsel
New Hampshire Public Utilities
Commission
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429
(603) 271-2431
f.anne.ross@puc.nh.gov

*Attorney for the New Hampshire Public
Utilities Commission*

Edward McNamara
Regional Policy Director
Vermont Department of Public Service
112 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05620
(802) 828-4007
ed.mcnamara@state.vt.us

*Attorney for the Vermont Department of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
GLOSSARY	xv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDING.....	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ADDENDUM.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Overview	4
II. ISO-NE and the Regional System Plan	7
III. Order No. 1000	9
A. Rulemaking.....	9
B. Order No. 1000	10
C. Order 1000-A.....	13
IV. Orders on Review	15
A. 2012 Compliance Filing	15
B. Compliance Order.....	18
C. Rehearing Request and Rehearing Order	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. FERC Unlawfully Expanded the Scope of Order No. 1000.....	25

II. FERC Exceeded the Bounds of Its Limited Authority and Infringed
Upon State Sovereignty.34

CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	34
* <i>City of Idaho Falls, Id. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25, 29, 31, 32
<i>Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945)	35
<i>Dominion Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	39
<i>K N Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D. C. Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	34

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks (*).

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	33
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	40
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	40
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n. of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	40
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	32
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	41
* <i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 14, 23, 28, 35, 41
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	39

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	25, 31
5 U.S.C. § 553	23, 25, 31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	33
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	34

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i>	4
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	34, 35
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	15, 35
Section 217, 16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4).....	35
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a)	1
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1, 2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-200a	39
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21N, § 6	39
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 25A, § 11F	35
N.H. Stat. § 362-F:3	35
R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-26-4.....	35

Regulations

<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 37,883 (June 30, 2010)	9, 10
* <i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,841 (Aug. 11, 2011), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31, 2012), <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-B, 77 Fed. Reg. 64,890 (Oct. 24, 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 41
* <i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184 (May 31, 2012), <i>order on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-B, 77 Fed. Reg. 64,890 (Oct 24, 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom., S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31

Administrative Decisions*High Point Gas Transmission, LLC,*140 FERC ¶ 61,259 (2012), *reh'g denied*, 143 FERC ¶ 61,207 (2013).....28*ISO New England Inc.,*

143 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2013).....1, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29

ISO New England Inc.,

150 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2015)..... 1, 22, 24, 25, 29, 33, 37

NorthWestern Corp.,

143 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2013).....29
